MYCOPLASMAL JNMFECTION IN PNEUMONTIAS

ANAEMIAS AND LEUKAEMIAS

THESIS SUBMITTED FOR FARTIAL FULFILMENT OF
M.D. Degree in Clinical and

Chemical Pathaology

By
Malaka Zakaria Amer

MZ,EBChH and M.5z2.

SUFERVISED BY
Piof. Islah Hassan El Falaky

Frof. of Slinical Farhology
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

Dr. Ibrahim Khalil Aly
Asgist. Fror. of Clinical Farhology
AN BAAMs UNIVERDITY

Dr. Salwa Ahou El Hanaa
Lagtursr of Clinical Fathology:
AIN SHaMS UNIVERSITY

FACULTY OF MEDICINE

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY
1930

Central Library - Ain Shams University



YRR 2

[Ee Vo) 260

2

(Vf%’,ﬁ" ;J:T‘u;)y-r—‘)

Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



DEDICATED TO MY PARENTS

HUSEAND

AND CHILDODREN

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACKNOWLEBEDGEMENT

I wish fo express my deepest gratitude to Prot. Dr.
Islah Hassan E1 Falaky professor of Clinical Pathology, Ain
Shams University for her guldance, supesrvision, meticulous

suggestions, honest assistance and construckive criticism.

I am deeply 1indebted to Dr. Ibrahim Khalil Alij,
Assistant Professor of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams
University for his generous help, useful advise, he did not

forbear any effart in his supervision and guidance,

My deepest thanks and gratefulrness to Dr. Salwa Abou EIl
Hanaa, Lecturer of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams University
for her valuable help, precious advise 4and guidance in

supervising this work.
I am deeply grateful to Dr. Amira Mokhtar, Lecturer of
Clinical Patholeqgy, Ain 3hams University £for her notable

advise and unlimited aid for the completion of this work.

To all those prople who made this work possible, T would

like to express my appreciation and thanks,

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ABPBREVIATIOINGS

Alkaline phosphatase

Autoimmune laemolytic anaemia
Bronchoalveolar lavage

Calcium chloride

Central nervous system
Cerebraspinal fluid

Cold haemagglutinin

Cocmplement component one
Complement fixation

Copper

Deoxynucleic acid

Disodinm hydrcgen phosphate
Enzyme-Linked immunosorbent assay
Erythrocyte sedimentation rate
FEthylene dlamine tetra-acetic acid
Ferrous

Growth inhibition

Haemoglobin

Imnmunobinding assay
Immuncfluorescent

Immunoglobulin A

Immunoglobulin G

Immunoglobulin M

Indirect haemagglutination
Magnesium

Magnesium chloride

Manganese
2 Mercapto
Mycoplasma
Mycoplasma
Mycoplasma Orale

Mycoplasma pneumaniae

NDne unit of complement

Dptimal sensitising concentration
New York City Medium

Phosphate huffered saline

Potassium dihydrogen phosphate
Radiclabelled iodine
Radiocimmuncassay

Rheumatoid factor

Ribonucleic acid

Sodium bicarbonate

Sedium Carbonate

Sodium chloride

Sodium hydroxide

2-3-5 Triphenyl teftrazolium chldride
Zinc

White blood cells

ethanol
hominis
genitalium

AP

ATHA
BAL
Caclsz
CNS

CSF

CHA

Ca

CF

Coz-r
DNA
Na=HPOa
ELISA
ESR
EDTA
Feﬂ+

GI

Hb

IBA

IF

Igh

I1gG

TgM

IHA
MgZ'P
Mgclz
anf

2 M.E.
M. hominis
M. genitalium
M. Orale
M. pneumoniae
HC s e
0sC

NYC

PBS
KHzPO,
1‘125
RIA

RF

RNA
NaHCOa
Na=COa
Nacl
NaOH
TTC
'anﬂ'
WBC

Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENTS

— INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

- REVIEW OF LITERATURE
- Taxonomy of Mycoplasmataceae
- Mycoplasma pneumoniae

*®
*
*
*
*

Morphology and ultrastracture

Growth requirements

Resistance to physical and chemical agents
Antigenic structure

Pathogenicity and virulence

- Epidemiological Aspects of Mycoplasma pneumoniae
infection
- Mycoplasmal pneumonia

x

L

Pathogenesis

Clinical manifestations

Haematological and biochemical findings
Radionlogical findings

Differential diagnosis

Prognosis

Treatment

Prevention

- Mycoplasma Pneumoniae Infection and Anaemia

*
*
*
*

Auto immune haemolytic anaemla
Folic acid deficiency anaenia
B-Thalassaemia major

Sickle cell anaemia

- Mycoplasma Pneumoniae Infection and Leukaemia
- Diagnosis of M. Pneumoniae Infectiocn

*

*

Bacteriological diagnosis

+ Selection and btransport of specimens

t+ Direct detection of M. pneumoniae in eclinical
specimens
Tsolation of M, pneumnniae

+ I[dentification of M. pneumoniae isolated on
artificial media

Sercleogical Diagnosis

+ Indirect immunofluorescent test

Complement fixation test

Indirect haemagglutination test

Growth inhibition test

Mycoplasmacidal test

Radioimmunoassay

Enzyme linked immuncsorbent assay

Cold haemagglutinin test

+ 4+ + + + + +

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

14
15
19
22
23
25

28
34
34

41
472
43
44
45
46

48
48
55
56
56
57
61
61
bl

63
64

69
79
81
83
87
89
93
94
96
98



Page

- MATERIAL AND METHODS 101
- Material 105
* Material required for staining method 105
* Material wsed for isolation of M. pneumoniae 105
* Reaqgents used for ldentification of M.pneumoniae 109
* Material required for serological test 110
- Metheds 120
* Isolation of M. pneumoniae from clinical
specimens 121
* Identificaticn of M. pneumoniae isolates 122
+ Colonlies grown on mycoplasma agar 122
t Growth developed in biphasic media 125
* 3erological tests 126
+ Complement fixabtion test 126
+ Indirect immunofluorescent technique 132
+ Indirect microhaemagglutination technique 139
+ Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay 145
+ Cold haemagglutinin test 151
— RESULTS 153
* Epidemiological data 153
* Clinical data 168
* Laboratory data 168
+ Bacteriological data 168
+ Serological data 177
t Haematological data 200
- DISCUSSION 213
- SUMMARY 233
- REFERENCES 239

- ARABIC SUMMARY

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Table
Table

Table
Table

Table
Table

Table
Table

Table
Table

Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

Table

Table

Table

Tahle

Table

Table

Table

TABLES

eaga
Major characteristics of wmembers of the
class Mollicutes b
Properties of some species of bovine
Mycoplasmas., 8
Mycoplasmas isolated from Human belings 9
Biochemical characteristics of Mycaoplasmas
recovered from Humans 10
Antoimmune Haemolytic Anaesmia 49
Clinical groups and controls in relation
to age and sex. 102
Test proper of complement fixation test 131

M. Pneumonliar infection occurred among

different clinical groups in the 2 years cof

study (1988 and 1589) 154
Prevalence of M. pneumonia in 1%88 and 1989 157
M. pneamoniae infection among different age
groups of the population in all groups

studied 158
Mycoplasmal Pneumonia by age in years 160
M. Pneumoniae infection in acute lymphatic
leukaemia by age in years 160
M. Pneumoniae infection in patients with
B-thalassaemia major by age 1n years 163
Jex distribution of M. pneumoniae infection

among different groups studied. 165
Patients with mycoplasmal pneumonia presented

at different duraticn of illness 169

M. pneumoniae isolates and M. pneumoniae
antibody detection in patients with

pneumonia 178
Bacterial isolates of M. pneumoniae from
different clinical specimens in relation to

the detection of serum antibcdies 178
Statistical significance of M. pneumoniaes CF,

IF (IgM and IgG), ELISA IgM and CHA antibodies

in patients with M. pneumoniae infection and
patients negative for infection in relation

toc the control group 179
Distribution of M. pneumoniae IF (IgM and IgG),
CF antibodies and CHA in patients with M,
pneumoniae infection and controls 133
Number of positive cases in different clinical
groups studied with M. pneumoniae CF, IF (IgM

and IgQ), BELISA IgM and CHA antibodies. 185
Comparison between M. pneumoniae TF IgM and

1F IgG, CF and CHA antibodies 186
Evaluation of the different serological tests
used {n the study 186

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Table

Table
Tatle
Table
Table
Table

{27):

P s e ]

Lo ) b DB
MO W@
P

Disbtribution of ZLIZA T4gM units amony
patients with M. pneumoniae infectlion and
control group

Comparison between M. pneumoniae IF TgM and
ELISA IgM tests

Cold haemagglutinin antibody titres 1In
patients negative for M. pneumonliae infection
and control group.

Tatal white cell count and haemoglobin level
in patients with mycoplasmal pneumonia as
compared to controls

Total white cell count, haemoglobin level
and cold haemagglutinins in patients with
mycoplasmal pneumonia

Results of patients with pneumonia

Results of patients with anaemias

Results of patients with leukaemias

Results of control group

Total white cell count and haemoglobin level
in controls

Central Library - Ain Shams University

131

191l

197

206

206
207
209
210
211

212



Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

rig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fiqg.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

{103

(11):

(12}

(13):

{14}

(15):

{16}

(17):

(18}):

(13):

{20):

(21):

FITIGCURRKES

rage
pattern of complement fixing antibody
in M. pneumnoniae infaction. 86
pattern of indirect haemagglutinins in
M. pneumoniae infection 90
Pattern of cold haemagglutinins 1in M.
pneumoniae Infection. 100
Optimal antigen dilution for ELISA IqgM 147
absorbance values and Enzyme immunoassay
units of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM 150
M. Pneumoniae infections in each of the
clinical groups studied 155
Mycoplasmal pneumonia and M. pneumontiae
infection in relaticn to age 159
Mycoplasmal pneumonia by age in years 161
M. pneumoniae infection in patients with
aciute lymphatic leukaemia in different age
groups 162
M. pneumcniae infection in patients with
thalassaemia major by age in years 164
Sex distribution of M. pneumoniae infection
among Jdifferent groups studled 166
Mycoplasmal pneumonia 1n ralation to age
and sex 167
©linical manifestations of Mycoplasmal
pneumonia 170

The mean values of M. pneumoniae CF, IF

(IgM and IgG) and cold haemagglutinin
antibeodies in patlents with M. preamoniae
infection 180
The mean values of CF antibody titres in
relation to the duration of Mycoplasmal
piieumonia 182
Distribution of M. pneumoniae IF (IgM and

fgt) and CF antibody titres in patients

with M. pneumoniae infection and controls 184
The mean values of M. pneumoniae IF TqgM

titres in relation to the duration of
Mycoplasmal pneumonia 189
Median of M. pneumoniae IF IgG titres in
relation to the duration of Mycoplasmal
pneumonia 190
M. pneumoniae ELIZA IgM In patients with

4. pneumcniae infectlion in the 3 ¢linical
groups studied and controls 182
The mean values of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM

in patients with M. pneumoniae infection in

relation to the control group 193
Median of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM in relation
to the duration of Mycoplasmal pneumonia 194

Central Library - Ain Shams University



1y

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

13.

nl

Cold haemagglutinin titres in patients
with M. pnzumanise infection

Correlation between CF and IF IgM antiboedy
titres in patients with M. pneumoniae
infection

Correlation between M. pneumonide CF and
IF IgG antibody titres in patients with

M. pneumoniae infection

Correlation between CF test and ELISA TgM
in patients with M. pneumoniae infection
Correlation between M. pneumoniae cr
antibody titres and CHA titres in patients
with M. pneumoniae infection

Correlation between IF IgM titres and ELISA
IgM values in EIU in patients with M.
pneumoniae infectlon

Correlation between M. pneumoniae IF IgM
antibody titres and CEA titres in patients
with M. pneumonliae infection

Central Library - Ain Shams University

196

198

133

202

203

204

205



Photo,

Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo
Phokto
Photo

Photo

Photao

Photo

(9):

{(10):
{(11):
(12):
(13):
(14):
(159):
(16):
(L7):
(18):

(19):

(20):

(21):

PHOTOGRAEPHS

Payge
Rounded forms in broth culture seen 2
hours after inoculabtion 1is
Filamentatous form in broth culture during
statlonary phase 16
The specialised terminal tip-like structure
of M. pneumcniae 18
Flask shaped M. pneumoniae grown on agar
surface 18

High magnification showing the finer
structure of M. pneumoniae colonies prepared

by the hot watexr fixation technique 712
M. pneumoniae in broth culture 72
Dialyser 116
Chess board titration of complement and
haemolytic serum 129
Chess board titration of complement fixing
antigen and pcsitive standard serum 129
M. pneumoniae complement fixation test 133

Growth of M. pneumoniae reference strain 135
Flunrescent stained M. pneumoniae

microcolonies 138
Unreliable M. pneumoniae indirect
haemagglutination test 143
M. pneumoniae enzyme-linked immuncsorbent
Assay 148
told haemagglutinin test 152
Growth of M. pneumoniae Iin biphasic media 171
Giemsa stained M. puneumoniae 173
M. pneumoniae colonies reducing the TTC

and retaining the red formazan colour 175

M. pneumoniae microcolonies suspended in
nycoplasma fluid media with obvious colour

change 175
Adherence of human O red cells to M.
pneumoniae colony 176

Absence of adherence of human O red cells
to a colony developed deepin mycoplasma
AgAayY 176

Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRORUCTION
ANDB
Al OF THE WORK

Central Library - Ain Shams University




]
ITNTRODUCTION AND ATM

OF THRE WORK

Lung infections represent a considerable problem In
the 1980s in terms of morbidity and mortality. They were

of all causes of death in

3%

responsible for & up to 24
different populations (White et al., 1981 and Mactfarlane et
al., 1982).

Mycecplasmal pneumonia may reprsent 6% to 18% of all
pneumcnia cases in different society (White et al., 1981
and Andrews et al

., 1987). It may be the main cause of

pneumenia in  certain endemic areas {(K'"onigswieser et al.,

1982},

Clinically Mycoplasma pneumontae (M. pneumoniae)
infections may be mild in nature (Foy et al., 1%79],
however severe pulmonary involvement could occur in

children and adults (Hanukoglu et al., 1986). Andrews et
al., (1987) reported a high mortality rate of M. pneumoniae
infections (5%) equal to that of pneumococcal pneumonia.
Extrapulmonary complications of mycoplasmal pneumania
are well known. These include, the central nervous system
diseases, which are common and significant complications
(Hodges et al., 1972), musculoskeletal disorders (Hernandez
et al., 1977y, pericardial and myocardial involvement
(Pénka et al., 1979b), 'mucocutaneocus lesions (Murray et
al., 1975) and may be acute glomerulonephritis {Cassell and
Cole, 19811 and qgeneralised lymphadenopathy (Shulman et

al., 1972).

Central Library - Ain Shams University



