MYCOPLASMAL INFECTION IN PNEUMONIAS. ANAEMIAS AND LEUKAEMIAS

THESIS SUBMITTED FOR FARTIAL FULFILMENT OF

M.D. Degree in Clinical and

Chemical Pathology

Вy

Malaka Zakaria Amer

M.B., B.Ch. and M.Sc.



SUPERVISED BY

Prof. Islah Hassan El Falaky Frof. of Clinical Fathology AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

Dr. Ibrahim Khalil Aly Assist. Frof. of Clinical Pathology AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

Dr. Salwa Abou El Hanaa Lecturer of Clinical Pathology AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

FACULTY OF MEDICINE
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY
1990

ने स्त्री विश्वा विश्व विश्

سَبِعَانَكُ لَاعِلْمُ لِنَّا إِلَّا مَا عَلَمْتُ مَا إِنَّا كَانَتُ الْعَلِيمُ لِمَا كِيمُ

صدق لدالعظيم (سورة البترة ، ٢٠٠٤ ٢٢)



DEDICATED TO MY PARENTS

HUSBAND

AND CHILDREN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my deepest gratitude to Prof. Dr. Islah Hassan El Falaky professor of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams University for her guidance, supervision, meticulous suggestions, honest assistance and constructive criticism.

I am deeply indebted to Dr. Ibrahim Khalil Ali, Assistant Professor of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams University for his generous help, useful advise, he did not forbear any effort in his supervision and guidance.

My deepest thanks and gratefulness to Dr. Salwa Abou El Hanaa, Lecturer of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams University for her valuable help, precious advise and guidance in supervising this work.

I am deeply grateful to Dr. Amira Mokhtar, Lecturer of Clinical Pathology, Ain Shams University for her notable advise and unlimited aid for the completion of this work.

To all those people who made this work possible, I would like to express my appreciation and thanks.

ABREVIATIONS

AΡ Alkaline phosphatase AIHA Autoimmune haemolytic anaemia BAL Bronchoalveolar lavage Cacla Calcium chloride CNS Central nervous system CSF Cerebrospinal fluid CHA Cold haemagglutinin $C_{\mathbf{1}}$ Complement component one CF Complement fixation CO2+ Copper Deoxynucleic acid DNA Disodium hydrogen phosphate Na₂HPO₄ Enzyme-Linked immunosorbent assay ELISA Erythrocyte sedimentation rate ESR EDTA Ethylene diamine tetra-acetic acid Fe2+ Ferrous Growth inhibition GΙ Нb Haemoglobin IBA Immunobinding assay Immunofluorescent ΙF Immunoglobulin A IgA IgG Immunoglobulin G IqM Immunoglobulin M IHA Indirect haemagglutination Mq2+ Magnesium Mgclz Magnesium chloride Mn²+ Manganese 2 M.E. 2 Mercapto ethanol M. hominis Mycoplasma hominis Mycoplasma genitalium Mycoplasma Orale M. genitalium M. Órale Mycoplasma pneumoniae One unit of complement M. pneumoniae HCso osc Optimal sensitising concentration NYC New York City Medium Phosphate buffered saline PBS KH₂PO₄ Potassium dihydrogen phosphate I125 Radiolabelled iodine Radioimmunoassav RIA Rheumatoid factor RF RNA Ribonucleic acid NaHCO₃ Sodium bicarbonate Na₂CO₃ Sodium Carbonate Sodium chloride Nacl NaOH Sodium hydroxide 2-3-5 Triphenyl tetrazolium chloride TTC Zn²+ Zinc White blood cells WBC

CONTENTS

		Page
-	INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	1
_	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	4
	- Taxonomy of Mycoplasmataceae	4
	- Mycoplasma pneumoniae	14
	* Morphology and ultrastructure	15
	* Growth requirements	19
	* Resistance to physical and chemical agents	22
	* Antigenic structure	23
	* Pathogenicity and virulence	25
	- Epidemiological Aspects of Mycoplasma pneumoniae	
	infection	28
	- Mycoplasmal pneumonia	34
	* Pathogenesis	34
	* Clinical manifestations	37
	* Haematological and biochemical findings	41
	* Radiological findings	42
	* Differential diagnosis	43 44
	* Prognosis	45
	* Treatment * Prevention	45
	* Prevencion	40
	- Mycoplasma Pneumoniae Infection and Anaemia	48
	* Auto immune haemolytic anaemia	48
	* Folic acid deficiency anaemia	55
	* B-Thalassaemia major	56
	* Sickle cell anaemia	56
	- Mycoplasma Pneumoniae Infection and Leukaemia	57
	- Diagnosis of M. Pneumoniae Infection	61
	* Bacteriological diagnosis	61
	+ Selection and transport of specimens	61
	+ Direct detection of M. pneumoniae in clinical	
	specimens	63
	+ Isolation of M. pneumoniae	6 4
	+ Identification of M. pneumoniae isolated on	
	artificial media	69
	* Serological Diagnosis	79
	+ Indirect immunofluorescent test	81
	+ Complement fixation test	83 87
	+ Indirect haemagglutination test	89
	+ Growth inhibition test + Mycoplasmacidal test	93
	+ Mycopiasmacidai test + Radioimmunoassay	94
	+ Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay	96
	+ Cold haemagglutinin test	98
	· cora nachadaraturu bebe	2.0

		Page
	<pre>MATERIAL AND METHODS - Material * Material required for staining method * Material used for isolation of M. pneumoniae * Reagents used for identification of M.pneumoniae * Material required for serological test - Methods * Isolation of M. pneumoniae from clinical specimens * Identification of M. pneumoniae isolates + Colonies grown on mycoplasma agar + Growth developed in biphasic media * Serological tests + Complement fixation test + Indirect immunofluorescent technique + Indirect microhaemagglutination technique + Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay + Cold haemagglutinin test</pre>	101 105 105 105 109 110 120 121 122 122 125 126 139 145
_	RESULTS * Epidemiological data * Clinical data * Laboratory data + Bacteriological data + Serological data + Haematological data	153 153 168 168 168 177 200
-	DISCUSSION SUMMARY REFERENCES	213 233 239

- ARABIC SUMMARY

TABLES

Table	No.		Page
		Major characteristics of members of the class Mollicutes	6
		Properties of some species of bovine Mycoplasmas.	8
Table Table	<pre>(3): (4):</pre>	Mycoplasmas isolated from Human beings Biochemical characteristics of Mycoplasmas	9
		recovered from Humans Autoimmune Haemolytic Anaemia	10 49
Table	(6):	Clinical groups and controls in relation to age and sex.	102
Table Table	(7) : (8) :	Test proper of complement fixation test M. Pneumoniae infection occurred among	131
Table	(9) •	different clinical groups in the 2 years of study (1988 and 1989) Prevalence of M. pneumonia in 1988 and 1989	154 157
Table	(10):	M. pneumoniae infection among different age groups of the population in all groups	
Table	(11):	studied Mycoplasmal Pneumonia by age in years	158 160
Table	(12):	M. Pneumoniae infection in acute lymphatic leukaemia by age in years	160
		M. Pneumoniae infection in patients with B-thalassaemia major by age in years	163
		Sex distribution of M. pneumoniae infection among different groups studied.	165
		Patients with mycoplasmal pneumonia presented at different duration of illness	169
Table	(16):	M. pneumoniae isolates and M. pneumoniae antibody detection in patients with	1.78
Table	(17):	pneumonia Bacterial isolates of M. pneumoniae from different clinical specimens in relation to	
Table	(18):	the detection of serum antibodies Statistical significance of M. pneumoniae CF,	178
		IF (IgM and IgG), ELISA IgM and CHA antibodic in patients with M. pneumoniae infection and	25
መካከነሪ	. /10).	patients negative for infection in relation to the control group Distribution of M. pneumoniae IF (IgM and Ig	179
rabre	: (13).	CF antibodies and CHA in patients with M. pneumoniae infection and controls	183
Table	(20):	Number of positive cases in different clinical groups studied with M. pneumoniae CF, IF (Igh	al M
Table	e (21):	and IgG), ELISA IgM and CHA antibodies. : Comparison between M. pneumoniae IF IgM and	185
		IF IgG, CF and CHA antibodies : Evaluation of the different serological test	186 5
	_ (,	used in the study	186

Table	Nο.		Page
Table	(23):	Distribution of ELISA IgM units among patients with M. pneumoniae infection and	
		control group	191
Table	(24):	Comparison between M. pneumoniae IF IgM and ELISA IgM tests	191
Table	(25):	Cold haemagglutinin antibody titres in	
1221	, ,	patients negative for M. pneumoniae infection	1
		and control group.	197
Table	(26):	Total white cell count and haemoglobin level	
		in patients with mycoplasmal pneumonia as	206
mahla	1271.	compared to controls Total white cell count, haemoglobin level	200
Idule	(2/) •	and cold haemagglutinins in patients with	
		mycoplasmal pneumonia	206
Table	(28):	Results of patients with pneumonia	207
Table	(29):	Results of patients with anaemias	209
Table	(30):	Results of patients with leukaemias	210
Table	(31):	Results of control group	211
Table	(32):	Total white cell count and haemoglobin level	
		in controls	212

FIGURES

Fig.	No.		1	Page
Fig.	(1)	:	Pattern of complement fixing antibody	86
Fig.	(2)	:	in M. pneumoniae infection. Pattern of indirect haemagglutinins in	90
Fig.	(3)	:	M. pneumoniae infection Pattern of cold haemagglutinins in M.	
-			pneumoniae infection. Optimal antigen dilution for ELISA IgM	100 147
Fig.	(5)	:	Absorbance values and Enzyme immunoassay units of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM	150
Fig.	(6)	:	M. Pneumoniae infections in each of the clinical groups studied	155
Fig.	(7)	:	Mycoplasmal pneumonia and M. pneumoniae infection in relation to age	159
Fig.	(8)	:	Mydonlasmal pheumonia by age in years	161
Fig.	(9)	:	M. pneumoniae infection in patients with acute lymphatic leukaemia in different age groups	162
			M. pneumoniae infection in patients with thelesseemia major by age in years	164
			Sex distribution of M. pneumoniae infection among different groups studied	166
Fig.	(12)	:	Mycoplasmal pneumonia in relation to age and sex	167
Fig.	(13)	:	Clinical manifestations of Mycoplasmal pneumonia	170
Fig.	(14)	:	and the second s	
			antibodies in patients with M. pneumoniae infection	180
Fig.	. (15)):	The mean values of CF antibody titres in relation to the duration of Mycoplasmal	
			pneumonia	182
Fig	. (16):	Distribution of M. pneumoniae IF (IgM and IgG) and CF antibody titres in patients with M. pneumoniae infection and controls	184
Fig	. (17):	The mean values of M. pneumoniae IF IgM titres in relation to the duration of	
ъ.	/ 1.0	١.	Mycoplasmal pneumonia Median of M. pneumoniae IF IgG titres in	189
F1g	. (18	<i>}</i> :	relation to the duration of Mycopiasmai	190
Fig	. (19) :	pneumonia : M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM in patients with M. pneumoniae infection in the 3 clinical	
			groups studied and controls	192
Fig	. (20) :	: The mean values of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM in patients with M. pneumoniae infection i	n 193
Fig	. (21	.)	relation to the control group : Median of M. pneumoniae ELISA IgM in relat	
			to the duration of Mycoplasmal pneumonia	134

Fig.	No.	Ę	ađe
		Cold haemagglutinin titres in patients with M. pneumoniae infection	196
Fig.	(23):	Correlation between CF and IF IgM antibody titres in patients with M. pneumoniae	100
Fig.	(24):	infection Correlation between M. pneumoniae CF and IF IgG antibody titres in patients with	198
		M preumoniae infection	199
-		Correlation between CF test and ELISA IgM in patients with M. pneumoniae infection	202
_		Correlation between M. pneumoniae Cr antibody titres and CHA titres in patients	203
Fig.	(27):	Correlation between IF IgM titres and ELISA IgM values in EIU in patients with M.	204
Fig.	(28):	pneumoniae infection Correlation between M. pneumoniae IF IgM antibody titres and CHA titres in patients	20.
		with M. pneumoniae infection	205

PHOTOGRAPHS

⊉hoto.	No.		Page
Photo		Rounded forms in broth culture seen 2 hours after inoculation	16
Photo		Filamentatous form in broth culture during stationary phase	16
Photo		The specialised terminal tip-like structure of M. pneumoniae	18
Photo	(4):	Flask shaped M. pneumoniae grown on agar surface	18
Photo	(5):	High magnification showing the finer structure of M. pneumoniae colonies prepare	d 73
Photo		by the hot water fixation technique M. pneumoniae in broth culture	72 72 116
Photo	(7):	Dialyser and	110
		Chess board titration of complement and haemolytic serum	129
		Chess board titration of complement fixing antigen and positive standard serum	129
Photo	(10)	: M. pneumoniae complement fixation test	133
Photo	(11)	: Growth of M. pneumoniae reference strain	135
Photo	(12)	: Fluorescent stained M. pneumoniae	138
		microcolonies	130
		: Unreliable M. pneumoniae indirect haemagglutination test	143
Photo	(14)	: M. pneumoniae enzyme-linked immunosorbent	148
	(15)	Assay	152
Photo	(15)	: Cold haemagglutinin test: Growth of M. pneumoniae in biphasic media	171
Photo	(17)	: Giemsa stained M. pneumoniae	173
Photo			
PHOLO	(10)	and retaining the red formazan colour	175
Photo	(19)	 M pneumoniae microcolonies suspended in 	
		mycoplasma fluid media with obvious colou: change	r 175
		: Adherence of human O red cells to M. pneumoniae colony	176
Photo	(21)	: Absence of adherence of human O red cells to a colony developed deepin mycoplasma agar	176

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

Lung infections represent a considerable problem in the 1980s in terms of morbidity and mortality. They were responsible for 6 up to 24% of all causes of death in different populations (White et al., 1981 and Macfarlane et al., 1982).

Mycoplasmal pneumonia may represent 6% to 18% of all pneumonia cases in different society (White et al., 1981 and Andrews et al., 1987). It may be the main cause of pneumonia in certain endemic areas (K"onigswieser et al., 1982).

Clinically Mycoplasma pneumoniae (M. pneumoniae) infections may be mild in nature (Foy et al., 1979), however severe pulmonary involvement could occur in children and adults (Hanukoglu et al., 1986). Andrews et al., (1987) reported a high mortality rate of M. pneumoniae infections (5%) equal to that of pneumococcal pneumonia.

Extrapulmonary complications of mycoplasmal pneumonia are well known. These include, the central nervous system diseases, which are common and significant complications (Hodges et al., 1972), musculoskeletal disorders (Hernandez et al., 1977), pericardial and myocardial involvement (Pōnkā et al., 1979b), mucocutaneous lesions (Murray et al., 1975) and may be acute glomerulonephritis (Cassell and Cole, 1981) and generalised lymphadenopathy (Shulman et al., 1972).